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 Grey = holidays 
Semester 1 
 

Week 
No. 

Week 
Beginning School Events 

1 12/Aug/09 

• NIS Teacher In Service Training, Monday –Tuesday, Aug 10 – 11 
• PTA Open House, Tuesday, Aug 11 
• Opening Assembly, Wednesday, Aug 12 
• Appointment of House Teachers, Election of House Captain, 

Thursday, Aug 13 
2 17/Aug/09 • Student Council Camp, Friday, Aug 21 

3 24/Aug/09 

• PYP/MYP/DP Parent Info Afternoon (2:00 – 3:00pm), Thursday, Aug 
27 

• PYP Parents Open Afternoon (3:15 – 4:30pm), Thursday, Aug 27 
• Gr11 Orientation Camp, Wednesday-Friday, Aug 26-28 
• Mini-Tournament 1: Gr6-8/Gr9-12 General Knowledge, Wednesday-

Thursday,  Aug 26-27 
• Macbook Student Training Days, one grade level per day, Monday– 

Friday, Aug 24-28  
• NIC BBQ, Saturday, Aug 29 

4 31/Aug/09 • MYP/DP New Teacher Training, Thursday-Friday, Sep 3-4 

5 7/Sep/09 

• PYP/MYP/DP Parent Coffee Morning, Wednesday, Sep 9 
• Final List MYP Registration, Wednesday, Sep 9 
• PYP New Staff Training, Thursday-Friday, Sep 10-11 
• Mini-Tournament 2: Gr6-8/Gr9-12 Chess, Wednesday-Thursday, 

Sep 9-10 

6 14/Sep/09 

• Mini-Tournament 3: Volley Gr6-8/Gr9-12, Wednesday-Thursday, 
Sep 16-17 

• ‘The Alien Years’ parent presentation, Wednesday, Sep 16 
• Gr5 Discover China Week, Wednesday-Friday, Sep 16-18 
• CISSA Touch Rugby, Saturday, Sep 19 
• Pfrang Day, Saturday, Sep 19 

7 21/Sep/09 

• Quarter 1 Reports Input Begins, Monday, Sep 21 
• Gr3-10 ISA test, Monday-Tuesday, Sep 21-22 
• MYP Parent Info Session on Personal Project Wednesday, Sep 23 
• Student/Parent Technology Conference, Friday – Saturday, Sep 25-

26 
• CISSA Swim, Saturday, Sep 26 

8 28/Sep/09  • Students are in school on Monday-Tuesday, Sep 28-29 

National Day Holiday 

• Students: Wednesday- following Friday,  Sep 30-Oct 9 
• Teachers: Thursday - following Wednesday, October 1 – 7 
 
• NIS Teacher In Service Training, Wednesday Sep 30, Thursday Oct 

8 and Friday Oct 9 
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Week 
No. 

Week 
Beginning School Events 

9 12/Oct/09 

• Budget Process Launch, Monday, Oct 12 
• PYP/MYP/DP Parent Math / Coffee Morning, Tuesday, Oct 13 
• Gr3 Shanghai Soccer Days, Wednesday, Oct 14 
• Gr4 Shanghai Soccer Days, Thursday, Oct 15 
• Gr5 Shanghai Soccer Days, Friday, Oct 16 
• Gr11-12 Visual Arts Trip, Friday, Oct 16 
• CISSA Touch Rugby Invitational, Saturday, Oct 17 

10 19/Oct/09 

• Gr12 TOK* Presentation ALL DAY, Monday, Oct 19 
• Quarter 1 Reports issued, Wednesday, Oct 21 
• PTA Halloween Party, Friday, Oct 23 
• ACAMIS Volleyball, Thursday-Sunday, Oct 22-25 

11 26/Oct/09 • Discover China (MYP/DP) week, Monday-Friday, Oct 26-30 

12 2/Nov/09 

• Quarter1 3-way Conference, Thursday,  Nov 5 
• Humanities Bowl, Friday, Nov 6 
• Budget Due, Friday, Nov 6 
• ACAMIS HS Leader Summit, Saturday-Sunday, Nov 7-8 

13 9/Nov/09 
• CISSA X Country West, Monday, Nov 9 
• PYP/MYP/DP Coffee / Language Open Morning, Thursday, Nov 12 
• MYP/DP Arts Workshop in school, Thursday, Nov 12 

14 16/Nov/09 
• Gr12 EE* Submitted for final marking, Monday, Nov 16 
• Inter-house challenge 1, Friday, Nov 20 pm 
• CISSA 7 a-side Soccer, Saturday, Nov 21 

15 23/Nov/09 

• CISSA X Country whole, Shanghai, Monday, Nov 23 
• PYP/MYP/DP Technology Open Morning, Thursday, Nov 26 
• Gr2-5 Production, Thursday, Nov 26 6:30 pm 
• Gr12 Visual Arts Mock Exam, Friday, Nov 27 
• MS Instrumental Solo and Ensemble Contest : Suzhou Singapore 

International School, Friday-Saturday, Nov 27-28 

16 30/Nov/09 

• Gr6-12 Exam Week, Monday-Friday, Nov 30-Dec 4 
• Kids' Lit Quiz China Championship : International School of Beijing, 

Friday, Dec 4  
• ACAMIS Knowledge Bowl, CISSA Table Tennis, Saturday, Dec 5 

17 7/Dec/09 

• Gr12 TOK Essay Draft Completed, Monday, Dec 7 
• Semester 1 Report Input Begins, Monday, Dec 7 
• Mini-Tournament 4: Gr6-8/Gr9-12 Spelling, Wednesday-Thursday, Dec 

9-10 
Winter Holiday 14/Dec/09 ~ 1/Jan/10 
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Week 
No. 

Week 
Beginning School Events 

18 4/Jan/10 
• Gr12 World Literature assignments completed, Monday, Jan 4 
• Gr10 Personal Project DRAFT due Wednesday, Jan 6  
• PYP/MYP/DP Parent Coffee Morning, Friday, Jan 8 

19 11/Jan/10 

• Gr12 English B Oral Exams, Monday-Tuesday, Jan 11-12 
• Gr10 DP Choices Morning, Thursday, Jan 14 
• Mini-Tournament 5: Gr6-8/Gr9-12 Basketball, Wednesday-Thursday, 

Jan 13-14 
• Overseas Order Due, Friday, Jan 15 

20 18/Jan/10 
• Talent Show Tech Rehearsal, Monday, Jan 18 
• Talent Show, Tuesday, Jan 19 
• End of Semester 1, student report reflections, Friday, Jan 22 

21 25/Jan/10 
• Semester 1 Reports home, Wednesday, Jan 27 
• MYP Assessment Info Session for Parents, Thursday, Jan 28 8.30am 
• ACAMIS Basketball, Thursday-Saturday, Jan 28-30 

22 1/Feb/10 

• Semester 1 3-way Conference, Wednesday, Feb 3 
• ACAMIS Middle School MUN (NIS hosting), Thursday – Saturday, Feb 

4-6 
• CNY Staff Dinner, Friday, Feb 5 
• Whole school CNY Assembly, Friday, Feb 5 
• PYP/MYP/DP Parent Coffee Morning, Friday, Feb 5  
• CISSA Hockey, Saturday, Feb 6 

23 8/Feb/10 

• MYP PP Statement due to Supervisors, Monday, Feb 8 
• Gr8 Subject Choice Parent & Students meeting, Wednesday, Feb 10 
• Pfrang Art Auction, Thursday, Feb 11, 7pm 
• Gr12 mock Exams, Monday-Friday, Feb 8-12 

CNY • 15/Feb ~ 26/Feb/10 
• NIS Teacher In Service Training, Monday-Friday, Feb 22-26 
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Semester 2 
 

Week 
No. 

Week 
Beginning School Events 

24 1/Mar/10 

• Gr12 IA for Group 1, TOK*, EE*, Monday, Mar 1 
• MYP Moderation Samples Due, Friday, Mar 5 
• ACAMIS Chess (Central),  Friday-Saturday, Mar 5-6 
• CISSA Badminton, Saturday, Mar 6 

25 8/Mar/10 

• Quarter 3 Report Input Begins, Monday, Mar 8 
• MYP PP Exhibition, Tuesday, Mar 9 
• Mini-Tournament 6: Gr6-8/Gr9-12 Table Tennis, Wednesday-

Thursday, Mar 10-11 
• The BEIMUN IN ISB, Thursday-Sunday, Mar 11-14  
• CISSA Volleyball, Shanghai, Saturday, Mar 13  

26 15/Mar/10 

• PYP/MYP/DP New Parent Info, Tuesday, Mar 16 
• Library Week, Monday-Friday, Mar 15-19 
• Global Issues Network Conference HK, Friday-Sunday, Mar 19-21 
• PYP/MYP/DP Parent Coffee Morning, Friday, Mar 19 
• PTA International Day “NIS Expo 2010”, Saturday, Mar 20 

27 22/Mar/10 

• Mini-Tournament 7: Gr6-8/Gr9-12 Badminton, Wednesday-Thursday, 
Mar 24-25 

• Math Olympiad Central: Access International Academy Ningbo, Friday, 
March 26 

28 29/Mar/10 

• Gr12 IA work submission to DP Coordinator, Monday, Mar 29, 8am 
• Quarter 3 Reports home, Wednesday, Mar 31 
• Mini-Tournament 8: Gr6-8/Gr9-12 Football, Wednesday-Thursday, Mar 

31-Apr 1 
• Gr5 Shanghai Soccer Days, Friday, Apr 2 
• Easter Egg Hunt, Saturday, Apr 3 

29 5/Apr/10 

• Tomb Sweeping Day, Monday, Apr 5 
• Gr3 Shanghai Soccer Days, Wednesday, Apr 7 
• Half Day 3-ways (Invitational), Thursday, Apr 8 
• MYP/DP Athletics Day Friday, Apr  9 

30 12/Apr/10 

• CISSA Track & Field, Monday, Apr 12 
• PYP Early Years Production – school, Tuesday, Apr 13 
• PYP Early Years Production – parents, Wednesday, Apr 14 
• Gr12 Visual Arts Exam, Friday, Apr 16 
• ACAMIS Badminton (NIS hosting),Thursday-Sunday, Apr 15-18 

31 19/Apr/10 

• Spring Concert tech rehearsal, Monday, Apr 19 
• Spring Concert, Tuesday, Apr 20 
• ACAMIS Football, Thursday-Saturday, Apr 22-24  
• PTA Spring Fun Day, Saturday, Apr 24 
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Week 
No. 

Week 
Beginning School Events 

32 26/Apr/10 

• Gr12 Study Leave, Gr11 Individual Oral Exams, English A2, Monday-
Friday, Apr 26-30 

• Mini-Tournament 9: Gr6-8/Gr9-12 MISC Skills, Wednesday-Thursday, 
Apr 28-30 

• PYP Athletics Day, Friday, Apr 30 

Mid Semester 
Vacation 

• 3/May ~ 7/May/10 
• IB Diploma Exams, Monday-Friday, May 3-7 
• ACAMIS Drum Festival, Friday, May7 

33 10/May/10 • IB Diploma Exams, Monday-Friday, May 10-14  
• CISSA Track & Field Invitational, Saturday, May 15 

34 17/May/10 

• IB Diploma Exams, Monday-Friday, May 17-21  
• Gr6-11 Exam Week, Monday-Thursday, May 17-20 
• Grade 12 Farewell Assembly (All School), Friday, May 21 
• Class of 2010 Graduation and Dinner, Saturday, May 22 
• CISSA Basketball, Saturday, May 22  

35 24/May/10 

• PYP/MYP/DP Reports Input Begins, Monday, May 24 
• Student Led Conference, Tuesday, May 25  
• Group 4 Science Project introduced in class, Monday-Friday, May 24-

28 
• Gr9 Personal Project introduced, Friday, May 28 
• Gr11 Language A1 Oral Commentaries, ALL DAY Friday, May 28  

36 31/May/10 

• Gr10 Work Week, Monday-Friday, May 31-June 4 
• Inter-house Challenge 2, Friday, June 4 Period 4 
• Pre-K Information/Orientation Morning Friday, June 4 
• PYP/MYP/DP Parent Coffee Morning, Friday, June 4 

37 7/Jun/10 
• PYP Exhibition, Thursday-Friday, June 10-11 
• MYP/DP Production Camp, Friday-Sunday, June 11-13, starting June 

11 3:00 pm 

38 14/Jun/10 

• Interdisciplinary Week, Monday-Friday, June 14-18 
• MYP/DP Production, Monday-Tuesday, June 14-15 
• Gr11 Group 4 Science Project ALL DAY, Tuesday, June 15 
• Dragon Boat  Festival, Wednesday, June 16 
• Staff End of Year function, Saturday, June 19 

39 21/Jun/10 

• Semester 2 Reports home, Tuesday, June 22 
• Presentation Evening, Tuesday, June 22 
• Whole School Awards Assembly,  Wednesday, June 23 
• School Year finishes, Thursday, June 24 11.00am 

 
 
Notes:  

• TOK* = Theory of Knowledge   
• EE* = Extended Essay 
• Wednesday Aug 11th 2010: First day of class for 2010/11 School year. 


